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SUBJECT: South Bayfront Waterpointe, LLC. Residence (PA2019-265)
= Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-075

SITE

LOCATION: 400 South Bay Front

APPLICANT: Brandon Architects
OWNER: South Bayfront Waterpointe, LLC.

PLANNER: Liane Schuller, Planning Consultant
949-644-3200, Ischuller@newportbeachca.gov

LAND USE AND ZONING

General Plan: RT (Two-Unit Residential)

Zoning District: R-Bl (Balboa Island)

Coastal Land Use Category: RT-E (Two Unit Residential) (30.0 - 39.9 DU/AC)
Coastal Zoning District: R-Bl (Balboa Island)

PROJECT SUMMARY

A request for a coastal development permit to allow the construction of a new 5,689square-
foot, single-family residence with an attached 715square-foot, three-car garage on a vacant
lot. The project includes accessory appurtenances such as walls, fences, patios, drainage
devices, and landscaping. The project complies with all applicable development standards
including height, setbacks, and floor area limits, and no deviations are requested. All
proposed improvements are located within the confines of the private property.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant
effect on the environment; and

3) Adopt draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2019-075 (Attachment No. ZA 1).
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DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

The subject property is located in the R-Bl (Balboa Island) Coastal Zoning District,
which provides for a maximum two-unit residential development and is consistent
with the City’s Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code. A coastal
development permit is required and the property is not eligible for a waiver for de
minimis development because the property is located in the Coastal Commission
Appeal Area.

Coastal Development Permit CD2018-073 was reviewed and approved for the
project site on February 28, 2019, allowing demolition of two existing multi-unit
structures containing a total of five units. Additionally, the demolition was found to be
compliant with Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Chapters 20.34 and 21.34
(Conversion or Demolition of Affordable Housing) and the Mello Act by the
Community Development Director on February 8, 2019. A building permit was issued
for the approved demolition on April 4, 2019, and the structures have been removed.
The property is therefore not subject to the provisions of Senate Bill 330, which
became effective on January 1, 2020.

The neighborhood is developed with a mix of one-, two- and three-story, residential
structures. The design, bulk, and scale of the proposed new development is
consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development and expected
future development consistent with applicable development standards.

The proposed structures will conform to all applicable development standards,
including floor area limits, setbacks, and height, as evidenced by the project plans
and illustrated in Tables 1 and 2 below:

Table 1 — Development Standards

Development Standard Standard Proposed
Setbacks (min.)

Front 0 feet 2 feet, 10 inches

Side 4 feet each 4 feet each

Rear 5 feet 5 feet, 7 inches
Allowable Floor Area 6,544 square feet 6,404 square feet
Allowable 3 Floor Area 634 square feet 395 square feet
Open Volume Area 634 square feet 1,140 square feet
Parking 3 enclosed 3 enclosed
Height 24 feet flat roof 24 feet flat roof

29 feet sloped roof 29 feet sloped roof
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Hazards

e The property is an oceanfront parcel that is separated from the ocean by a public
boardwalk and City-owned concrete seawall/bulkhead. The bulkhead which protects
the subject property is part of a larger bulkhead system which surrounds Balboa
Island. No modification to the existing bulkhead is proposed with this project.

e A Coastal Hazards and Sea Level Rise report, dated December 5, 2019, was
prepared for the project by GeoSoils, Inc. The report concludes that with the
implementation of sea level rise (SLR) adaptation strategies (waterproofing of the
structure and future raising of the City’s bulkhead), the proposed development will
not be adversely impacted by potential coastal hazards over the next 75 years. No
additional protective devices will be necessary to protect the proposed development.

e The finished floor elevation of the first habitable floor of the proposed structure is 9
feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which complies with the
minimum 9 feet NAVD 88 elevation standard for new structures. The development
will be required to be waterproofed to 10.6 feet NAVD 88 to accommodate future
anticipated potential sea level rise.

e Pursuantto NBMC Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv), the property owner will be required
to enter into an agreement with the City waiving any potential right to protection to
address situations in the future in which the development is threatened with damage
or destruction by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The
property owner will also be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site
and unconditionally waive any claim to damage or liability against the decision
authority, consistent with NBMC Section 21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are
included as conditions of approval that will need to be satisfied prior to the issuance
of building permits for construction.

e The property is located in an area known for the potential for seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code
(CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations
specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior
to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the
inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are
reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building
permit issuance.

Water Quality
e The development, as proposed and conditioned, incorporates design features to

minimize the effect of construction and post-construction activities on the marine
environment. These design features include, but are not limited to, one or more of
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the following: the appropriate management of equipment and construction
materials, reducing runoff with permeable surfaces, and the use of post-
construction best management practices to minimize the project’s adverse impact
on coastal water.

The project design addresses water quality during construction with a construction
erosion control plan. All new construction resulting from the project will tie into an
existing post-construction drainage system that includes features designed to retain
dry weather and minor rain event runoff onsite. Any water not retained onsite is
directed to the City’s storm drain system.

Public Access

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or
view the coast and nearby recreational facilities. The existing residential development
neither provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section
21.30A.040 (Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the
provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement
and the project’s impact and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project
includes a new single-family residence. Therefore, the project does not involve a
change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public
access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal
access conditions will not be affected by the project. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood
with access to the public boardwalk along the waterfront.

The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint
identified by Local Coastal Program maps. The project site abuts Pearl Avenue,
which provides a view corridor to the Bay; however, development will not block or
impede public views. The project site may be located within the viewshed of distant
public viewing areas; however, the project comprises a new single-family
residence that complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP)
development standards. The project will also maintain a building envelope
consistent with the existing and anticipated neighborhood pattern of development.
Therefore, the project does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of
the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to public views.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the
CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment.

Class 3 exempts the construction of up to three single-family residences in an urbanized
area. The proposed project includes the construction of a new 5,689square-foot, single-
family residence and attached 715square-foot, three-car garage on a vacant lot.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and
residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding
intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the
subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the
provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this
meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Program
Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal,
contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

Prepared by:

Planning Consultant
GRI/Is
Attachments: ZA 1 Draft Resolution

ZA 2 Vicinity Map
ZA 3 Project Plans
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RESOLUTION NO. ZA2020-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH APPROVING COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2019-075 TO CONSTRUCT A
NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 400 SOUTH BAY FRONT
(PA2019-265)

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Brandon Architects (“Applicant”), on behalf of South Bayfront
Waterpointe, LLC. (“Owner”), with respect to property located at 400 South Bay Front, and
legally described as Lots 1 and 2 in Block 7 of Section 1, Balboa Island, requesting
approval of a coastal development permit. The lots were previously combined into a single
parcel for development purposes in 1983 (PM 83-710).

The Applicant proposes to construct a new 5,689square-foot, single-family residence with
an attached 715square-foot, three-car garage.

The subject property is located within the R-Bl (Balboa Island) Zoning District and the
General Plan Land Use Element category is RT (Two-Unit Residential).

The subject property is located within the coastal zone and has a Coastal Land Use
Designation of Two-Unit Residential (RT-E) (30.0 - 39.9 DU/AC) and a Coastal Zoning
District of Balboa Island (R-BI).

A public hearing was held on February 13, 2020, in the Corona del Mar Conference Room
(Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the meeting was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal
Code (NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by,
the Zoning Administrator at this meeting.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

This project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines.

Class 3 includes the construction of a single-family residence in a residential zone. The
proposed project includes the construction of a new 5,689square-foot, single-family
residence with an attached 715square-foot, three-car garage.

The exceptions to this categorical exemption under Section 15300.2 are not applicable.

The project location does not impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical
concern, does not result in cumulative impacts, does not have a significant effect on the
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environment due to unusual circumstances, does not damage scenic resources within
a state scenic highway, is not a hazardous waste site, and is not identified as a historical
resource.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits) of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:
A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The proposed structure conforms to all applicable development standards including, but
not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, height, and parking:

a. The maximum floor area limitation is 6,544 square feet and the proposed gross
floor area is 6,404 square feet.

b. The proposed development will provide the required setbacks, which are zero
feet along the front property line abutting the boardwalk, four feet along the side
property lines, and five feet along the rear property line abutting the alley.

c. The highest flat roof or guardrail is no more than 24 feet, measured from the
finished floor level of 9 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88)
and the highest roof ridge is no more than 29 feet, measured from the finished
floor level, which complies with the maximum height limitation.

d. The project includes enclosed garage parking for three vehicles, which complies
with the minimum three-space parking requirement for single-family residences
with more than 4,000 square feet of livable floor area.

2. The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the development is consistent with the existing
neighborhood pattern of development and expected future development consistent with
applicable development standards as the neighborhood is developed with a mix of one-
, two- and three-story, single-family residences.

3. Coastal Development Permit CD2018-073 was reviewed and approved for the project site
on February 28, 2019, allowing demolition of two existing multi-unit structures containing
a total of five units. Additionally, the demolition was found to be compliant with NBMC
Chapters 20.34 and 21.34 (Conversion or Demolition of Affordable Housing) and the Mello
Act by the Community Development Director on February 8, 2019. A building permit was
issued for the approved demolition on April 4, 2019, and the structures have been
removed. The property is therefore not subject to the provisions of Senate Bill 330, which
became effective on January 1, 2020.
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The property is an oceanfront lot that is separated from the ocean by a public boardwalk
and City-owned concrete seawall/bulkhead. The bulkhead which protects the subject
property is part of a larger bulkhead system which surrounds Balboa Island. No
modification to the existing bulkhead is proposed with this project. A Coastal Hazards and
Sea Level Rise report, dated December 5, 2019, was prepared for the project by GeoSoils,
Inc. The report concludes that, with the implementation of sea level rise (SLR) adaptation
strategies (waterproofing of the structure and future raising of the City’s bulkhead), the
proposed development will not be adversely impacted by potential coastal hazards over
the next 75 years. No additional protective devices will be necessary to protect the
proposed development.

Pursuant to NBMC Section 21.30.030(C)(3)(i)(iv), the property owner will be required to
enter into an agreement with the City waiving any potential right to protection to address
situations in the future in which the development is threatened with damage or destruction
by coastal hazards (e.g., waves, erosion, and sea level rise). The property owner will also
be required to acknowledge any hazards present at the site and unconditionally waive any
claim to damage or liability against the decision authority, consistent with NBMC Section
21.30.015(D)(3)(c). Both requirements are included as conditions of approval that will need
to be satisfied prior to the issuance of building permits for construction.

The finished floor elevation of the first habitable floor of the proposed structure is 9 feet
North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88), which complies with the minimum
9foot (NAVD 88) elevation standard for new structures. The development will be required
to be waterproofed to 10.6 feet NAVD 88 to accommodate future anticipated potential sea
level rise.

The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC)
and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of
building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation
identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with
approved investigations and the CBC prior to building permit issuance.

A post-construction drainage system will be installed that includes drainage and
percolation features designed to retain dry weather and minor rain runoff onsite to ensure
the project does not impact water quality. Any water not retained onsite is directed to the
City’s storm drain system.

The project design addresses water quality with a construction erosion control plan that
outlines temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs) to be implemented during
construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation, and to minimize pollution of runoff
derived by construction chemicals and materials. No water quality impacts to coastal
waters are anticipated based upon the location and elevation of the property.
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10.

11.

New landscaping will be verified for compliance with NBMC Section 21.30.075
(Landscaping). A condition of approval is included that requires drought-tolerant, and
prohibits invasive species. Prior to issuance of the building permits, the final landscape
plans will be reviewed to verify invasive species are not planted.

The property is not located adjacent to a coastal view road or coastal viewpoint identified
by Local Coastal Program maps. The project site may be located within the viewshed of
distant public viewing areas; however, the project will replace an existing single-family
residence with a new single-family residence that complies with all applicable Local
Coastal Program (LCP) development standards. It will also maintain a building envelope
consistent with the existing and anticipated neighborhood pattern of development.
Therefore, the project does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the
Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to public views

Finding:

B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal

Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline;
however, the project will not affect the public’s ability to gain access to use and/or view the
coast and nearby recreational facilities. The proposed residential development neither
provides nor inhibits public coastal access. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040
(Determination of Public Access/Recreation Impacts) requires that the provision of public
access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project’s impact
and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project includes the construction of a
new single-family residence. The project does not involve a change in land use, density or
intensity that will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities.

The project is designed and sited so as not to block or impede existing public access
opportunities and occurs within the confines of private property. Existing coastal access
conditions will not be affected by the proposed development. Coastal access is currently
provided and will continue to be provided by street ends throughout the neighborhood with
access to the public boardwalk along the waterfront.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this Project is
categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15303 under Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of
the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3,
because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.
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2. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal
Development Permit No. CD2019-075, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A,”
which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

3. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal
Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City
may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the
City’s certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 13" DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020.

Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator

11
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as
modified by applicable conditions of approval).

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

Coastal Development Permit No. CD2020-075 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the project plans shall be updated to reflect that a
waterproofing curb will be constructed around the proposed residence as an adaptive
flood protection device up to 10.6 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD
88). Flood shields (sand bags and other barriers) can be deployed across the openings
to protect prevent flooding to the structure.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall sign a notarized
signed letter acknowledging all hazards present at the site, assuming the risk of injury
or damage from such hazards, unconditionally waiving any claims of damage against
the City from such hazards, and to indemnify and hold harmless City, its City Council,
its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees and agents from and against
any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits,
losses, judgements, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without
limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’'s
approval of development. The letter shall be scanned into the plan set prior to building
permit issuance.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, the beach,
wetlands or their buffers. No demolition or construction materials shall be stored on
public property.

This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including
landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.

This Coastal Development Permit does not authorize any development seaward of the
private property.

12
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA).
In compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree
trimming, and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January
31, outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak
nesting season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required
to prevent the taking of native birds pursuant to MBTA:

A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying
from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction
activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer
active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no
longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue
in the nest area.

B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure
compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and
to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is
found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and
determine when the nest is no longer active.

Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall
be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stockpiles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

Revisions to the approved plans may require an amendment to this Coastal
Development Permit or the processing of a new coastal development permit.

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

1=
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal
Development Permit.

This Coastal Development Permit may be modified or revoked by the Zoning
Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being
operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious
to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained
so as to constitute a public nuisance.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final construction
erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final drainage and
grading plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building
Division.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of
approval Exhibit “A” shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of
plans.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Planning Division
an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Coastal
Development file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments
for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only
and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict
the elements approved by this Coastal Development Permit.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the final WQHP/WQMP shall be reviewed and
approved by the Building Division. Implementation shall be in compliance with the
approved CPPP and WQHP/WQMP and any changes could require separate review
and approval by the Building Division.

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a final landscape and
irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-invasive
plant species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the
Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with
the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming.
All landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall
be kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

Prior to the issuance of building permit, the applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative
costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.
Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current
property owner or agent.

This Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-075 shall expire unless exercised within 24
months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, unless an extension is otherwise
granted.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents
from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of
action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including
without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature
whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s
approval of South Bayfront Waterpointe, LLC. Residences including, but not limited to,
Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-075 (PA2019-265). This indemnification shall
include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes
of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating
or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.
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Project Plans
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LEGEND

Srom —

TEMPORARY BENCHMARK SET ON SEWER
MANHOLE (SMH); ELEVATION = 5,68 FEET

TITLE REPORT/EASEMENT NOTES

400 SOUTH BAY FRONT 5.
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92662

BENCHMARK INFORMATION
BENCHWMARK NO: NB3-15-70

== BLOCKWALL
_ — BRICK SURFACE (RPN 050-043-13) DESCRIBED BY 0CS 2002 - FOUND 3 314" 0CS ALUMINUM BENCHHARK DISK STAMPED
oo WOOD FENCE (WDF) @ "NB3-15-70", SET IN THE EASTERLY END OF A CONCRETE SEAWALL. MONUMENT i
A  ASPHALT PAVEMENT NO TITLE REPORT PROVIDED LOGATED N THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF
@ — CENTERLNE = PARK AVENUE AND SOUTH BAY FRONT, 15 FT.SOUTHERLY OF THE GENTERLINE OF PARK
) — conorere surace 'AVENUE AND & FT. WESTERLY OF PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY. MONUMENT 1S SET LEVEL

EG  — EDGEOFGUITER 44 WITH THE TOP OF THE SEAWALL.
FC — FINISHED CONCRETE
. ANSHED LooR ELEVATION: 7.986 FEET (NAVDSE), YEAR LEVELED 1992

FFG  — FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE

fLoo T nowe LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FS  — FINISHED SURFACE

G — GASMETER REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE,

@  — CcuARDPOST 'STATE OF CALIFORNIA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BASIS OF BEARINGS |

THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE OF SOUTH BAY
NG — NATURALGROUND LOTS 142 INBLOCK 7 OF SECTION 1. BALBOA ISLAND, IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT FRONT, BEING NAS5000'W PER PM.8. 183, PAGES 17/16, RECORDS ON FILE IN THE
PC — PALMTREE GLUSTER BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN (OFFIGE OF THE ORANGE COUNTY SURVEYOR
BOOK 6, PAGE 30 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY,

SCO — SEWER CLEAN OUT oty

SO — STORMODRAN
T8 — TRASHEN

TEH  — TOPOF BULKHEAD
TC — ToPOFCURE

TS — ToPOFSTER

WOF  —  WOOD FENCE

WM WATERMETER

() — EXSTING ELEVATION

® — FOUNDMONUMENT

O — SEARCHED, FOUND NOTHING; SETNOTHING

(5.68)
- ¢ __PEARL _ _ °°
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES
'SURVEYOR OR ENGINEER SHALL PERMANENTLY MONUMENT PROPERTY
CORNERS OR OFFSETS BEFORE STARTING GRADING,

PLEASE CALL PAUL CRAFT @ 714-488-5006 TO SCHEDULE.

12019
PAUL D CRAFT. P.LS. 8516 DATE
LICENSE RENEWAL DATE 12/31/20

NOTE: SECTION 8770.6 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
'STATES THAT THE USE OF THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATION BY A
LICENSED L INTHE PRACTICE OF L OR THE

PREPARATION OF MAPS, PLATS, REPORTS, DESCRIPTIONS OR OTHER SURVEYING

DOCUMENTS ONLY CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION

CERTIFICATION AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE,
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,

22
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SURYVE

INC,

APEXLSINC@GMAIL.COM

L

PROJEGT SURVEYOR

3/11/2019
DRAWN
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P. D. C.

DATE

050-043-13)

400 S BAY FRONT #5
(APN

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92662
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NOTE; ENCROAGHVENT PERUT AGREEWENT |
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SLOPE 65261556 208%

GRADE PLANE EXHIBIT
.71‘

‘GENERAL NOTE:
SEE SHEET A30 FOR ROOF PLAN INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET (INGLUDING
EAVE DETAILS AND PROJECTION DISTANGES).

DIMENSION NOTE:

ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF SHEATHING (EXT. WALLS) OR FAGE OF STRUCTURE (F.0.S.)

ED TO THE NEAREST 1/8"- CONTACT ARCHITECT IN WRITING FOR ANY.
CLARFICATION OF NOTED DIMENSIONS, DO NOT SCALE PLAN

§ lSSUAncE OF ABULDNG PERMI BY THE GITY OF NEWFORT BEACH DOES NOTRELIEVE

LICANTS OF

At
RESTRICTIONS wmcn MAV BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS YOU
HOULD COb INITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY

NTACT YOUR COMMUI
CONSTRUCTION numomzzo BY THIS PERMIT.

2 PRIOR TO PER] (G ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

HGST B GBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

3 A CAL-OSHA PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5' AND FOR SHORING

'AND UNDERPINNING.
LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ENCOARCHMENT PERMIT REQ'D. FOR ANY WORK PROPOSED IN THE PUBLIC R O.W.

2 IF APPLICABLE, REF. PRELIMINARY LANSCAPE PLAN, FOR ALL HARDSCAPE & PLANTING.
'AREAS WITH REPECTIVE HEIGHTS AND MATERIALS.

e |
CDP FIRST CHECK

BAY FRONT TRADITIONAL

BRANDON ARCHITECTS

KEYNOTE LEGEND

REARVARD SETERCC

[S0E VARD SeTaACK

mm e

T

NEWPORT BEACH, CA

‘OWNER INFORMATION:
SOUTH BAYFRONT
92660

=TT Rzr sua\/zvscwnww
PosT.

€ U

(e mmroer
[ SEWER © 0 LOCATION [ SURVE & OV OGS T
VAT SERVICE PANEL 00 A1 VX (WANTA 36" CLEAR FRON FACE OF PANEL TOARY OBSTRUTIONT -

[N CANDBCAPE WALL i 2 ABY NG Fe TOVATGTASSEL

RN PAN UST B PERUANENTLY ANCHORED 15 T FIREBO FIREPLACE NUST COMPLY W THE
A ORMA ENERY STANDARDS NANSATORY HEASURES |

JECCRONG T THE P s WS (o it SALVENT U A0S

ARDSCAPe - STONE PRVERS (5 S ECTEDTPER, A5 GESGHER

[ SOEWA -NoT AFART
[ DRNVEWAY APPROACH & CURE CUT. STANDARD CONC.PER CSJC STANDARDS -REF_CWILDWS.
[N\ PROPERTY LNE WALL (-6 WAX. AB.N.G) - STUCCO FINGH TO WATCH-

) AT PR ANDSCAPE DeSONER (056 HT AV ATURAL Gt

chowwz  erenion Eeia

SR R =

sk e b 0D

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
[ 114

® TRUE NORTH @ PROJECT NORTH

NoTES:

5 AN DISCREPANGES DETWEEN THE FIELD CONDITIONS IO THE COVTRACT DOCUENTS
PROIECT SHALL DE REFORTED TO THE ONER (105 SUPERNTENDENT) AND LANDSCAPE
ERITEGT WEDIATELY ALL WORK RELATED 10 T PAOBLENARE SHALL CEABE NTIL THE
DISCREPANGES AV DEEN REGOLVED 0 1 CUIER (100 SUPETENDONT) R LAOSCAPE
NWRITING ANY CONTIN

DISCREPANGIES 1S AT THE CONTRACTOR'S RISK AND EXPENSE

RK SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY BY THE
SR ICANTGHNER, O 15 GR HER AGENTS UNTIL A PUBLIS PROPEATY ENCROACHVENT PERMT
1SISUED B THE CITY ENGIEER,
7 CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL T PROJECT NACCORDANCE To AL GTY GOOEGANC
REGUIREVENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND T
CEOLCAPE ARGHITECT PRIGR 16 CONSTRUCTION AHY KNI CISCHEPANCY BETWEEN THAT
HGHIS SPECIFED OV TESE FANS AN THAT WHH S PERIITTED 5 COVERANG CODES

THE HOVE GWNERS ASSOCIATION.

8 WITH THE ACCEPTANCE TO CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER AGREE TO
FIOLD LANDSCAPE ARCHITEC HARMLESS OF ANY UNFORESEEN CONSTRUCTION COSTS DUE T0.
ECENENTS NOT SPECIFED O THESE PLANE
9 718 THE RESPONSIBLITY OF THE CONTRAGTOR TO VERIFY ALLSITE CONDITIONS PRIORTO
XD ANY SO IMPORT AN GR EXPORT NEEDED T0 CONPLETE THS PROJECT

“*ALL PLANTS TO BE DROUGHT-TOLERANT NON-INVASIVE PLANT SPECIES, PLANT HEIGHT 42"
MAX,

(GENERAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATION:
(GROUT CELLS WITH REINFORCED CEVENT PER ASTW C150. 1

PART PORTLAND CEMENT. 2 103 PARTS LOGSE SAND. 2 PARTS

‘COARSE AGGRECATE.

2 REIFORCING F5 = 20,000 P51 ASTH AS15 GRADE 40.

ALL HARDSCAPE MATERIAL SHALL RECEIVE 6 ML VISQUEEN ON
NDER SIDE FOR WATERPROOF PROTECTION

TOTAL LANDSCAPING AREA: 196.47 SOFT

BAY FRONT
TRADITIONAL
400 S BAY FRONT
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92662
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PATIO
556 SF
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E 289
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=40l
3 =
2| 52 k B
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5 lBALCON
& 151 SF|

T

m. BaLcON:

M 1325F H i :
¥ D : B
lm 440 SF :

=

ROOF DECK
416 SF

s
T
s

s

™

FIRST FLOOR AREA PLAN
[ 178"=1-0"

SECOND FLOOR AREA PLAN
[2} 3 '

3l THIRD FLOOR AREA PLAN
17" = 10"

FIRST FLOOR AREA

Name Area Comments
A 2525F
c 3847
€ 1815
F 2335
c s305F
H assF
' 113sF
J s
K 225F
L T7SE
M 15 SF
u bl LOT INFORMATION:
o 298¢ zoneD: el
FIRST FLOOR LIVING TOTAL 2451 SF STEARER 510424 SF. BULDABLE AREA 4 22923 S -
N assF RN VoLUME PROVOED -1 140 51 5 s sasr ()
o “035F
a
P 31se
s s BUILDING AREA SCHEDULE
R 2758 3D AREA COMMENTS
GARAGE TOTAL 235F FIRST FLOOR 2a705F
FIRST FLOOR TOTAL amase SECOND FLOOR 20245
THIR 395 SF
ENTRY 1SF PARTIALLY COVERED TOTAL LVNG 5689 5
ATIO S56SF  PARTIALLY COVERED 3.CAR GARAGE T 5
OPEN SPACE TOTAL 85757 TOTAL GARAGE T 5
OPEN SPACE TOTAL as75F GRAND TOTAL si0sF
OUTDOOR AREA SCHEDULE
NAME AREA COMMENTS
ENTRY H01SF PARTIALLY COVERED
ATIO S565F  PARTIALLY COVERED
TOTAL FIRST FLOOR 8575F
GonY 1325F
cony 151SF PARTIALLY COVERED
TOTAL SECOND FLOOR 2635
VIEW DECK 165 UNCOVERED
CABANA 133 5F
TOTAL THRD FLOOR
TOTAL OPEN SPACE 1690 SF

Name
A

e
c
o
E
E
L
N
o
P
M
K
3
h
G
H

M. BALCONY

ony
OPEN SPACE TOTAL

Name
A
e

c
THIRD FLOOR TOTAL

ROOF DECK

ABANA.
‘OPEN SPACE TOTAL

SECOND FLOOR AREA
Area Comments

1
SECONDFLOORTOTAL 2624 SF

132SF  UNCOVERED
I51SF PARTIALLY COVERED
28357

THIRD FLOOR AREA
Area Comments
170sF

2657
30557

416SF  UNCOVERED
133SF COVERED
5505F
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
(D) CONSTRUCT 5 MIN CONCRETE DRIVEWAY.
(B)CONSTRUCT HARDSCAPE PER LANDSCAPE.
(DINSTALL 4" FLAT GRATE DRAIN
(DINSTALL 4 ATRIUM GRATE DRAIN
©WSTAL SLOT DRAN
(B)INSTALL TRENCH DRAN PER DETAL, SHEET G2
(DINSTALL PERFORATED DRAN TRENCH PER DETAL, SHEET C2.
(@NSTALL 4 PVC SOR 35 DRAN LINE, S=0.01 MN
(@ NSTALL CURB ORAN PER STO-184-L.

(@NSTALL NEW SEVER CLEANOUT PER STD 406-L ON EXISTNG
SEWER LATERAL FIELD VERFY.

PROP 4” DRAN
omer

Ty

| S0Bbof

SR Rl

curs oran

ST

4
Rl
oBeling® £l
NoRk on EauAL (800) 874- 4100
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ONCHETE i
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O —

e ToesaLmn

[T & erencet oran
PeRFORATION & BOTTOM
3/47CRUSHED ROCK
~—FLTER clom

DFT 8 Mor

(7)PERFORATED DRAN/
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PLACE PLANTS- 30" WAX T
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arch

ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT GONGRETE
BRSENENT FINSH FLOOR
BASENENT FNISH PAD
BY SEPARATE PERMIT
CLEMN OUT

ORGINAL GROUND.
PLANTER AREA

PULL 50X

PROPERTY LINE
PROPOSED

FUBLIC UTLITY EASENENT
RIGHT OF WaY

SoEwALK

WATER METER

R, W

cokn ™

oaTE: 12/17/13

ITE 61
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
(714) 754.4040

ONTNGTON SeACH, Shozsds
(714) %6
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PROJECT NO. WP126.1

JULY 5. 2018

MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY,
CALIFORN

NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA
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'
ARGHITEGT: PREPARED B SOILS ENGINEER, /sgomm BENCHMARK: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SHeeT:
BRANDON ARCHITECTS FORKERT ENGNEERING & SURVEVIG, NG NSULTA BENCHMARK NO: NB3-15.70 LOTS 1 & 2 N BLOCK 7 OF SECTION 1. PRECISE GRADING 2
51 KALMUS DR 22311 BROOKHURST ST, STE 203 575 MONTE VISTAAVENUE BALBOA ISLAND, I THE CITY OF NEWPORT
COSTAMESA, CALIFORNIA 52627 | ELEVATION:7.986 FEET (NAVDSE) EACH, COUNTY OF ORANGH o 400 . BAY FRONT
YEAR LEVELED 1952 CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED I -
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EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

EROSION CONTROL

1. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL GARRETT CALACCI AT 945.644-5000

COOOOO  PLACE GRAEL BASS AND
BLE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RAINY SEASON (OCTOBER 170 FENGE WITH WND SCREEN

Ao 1 NECEssaRY NATERIALS S BE AVAILAGLE ON.SITE AND STOCKPILED AT CONVENIENT LOGATIONS T0 FAGLITATE

3. Erosion THS 3 THE IFTHE
(GRADING OPERATION HAS PROGRESSED TO THE POINT WHERE THEY ARE NO LONGER REQUIRED.
4 GTADED AREAS ADJACENT T0 L LOPES LOCATED AT HE T PERIETER MUST AN AWAY FROM THE 0P O L0PE AT ‘
THAT MAY GREATE POTENTIAL HAZARD TO OFF-SITE & un
| pmouecr [ —
BASIS . {PROPERTY -
1 N HEIGHT. i " —~
2 —\
| EXSTNG GROUND

PROVIDE. APPROPRIATE TRANSITION
BEWEEN STABILZED CONSTRUCTION

5 ALSLT Loe L 24 HOURS AFTER EACH
PROPERLY.
6 AGUARD SHALL BE POSTED ON THE ITE WHENEVER THE DEPTH OF WATER I ANY DEVICE EXCEEDS 2 FET. THE DEVICE
SHALL BE R PUMPED DRY FuP NS AND
DRAINAGE DEVICES MUST COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE 1P FOR DEWATERING OPERATIONS. TR & e AND STREET
7. THE PLAGEMENT OF ADDITIONAL DEVIGES TO REDUCE EROSION DAMAGE AND CONTAIN POLLUTANTS WITHIN THE SITE IS LEFT
O THE DESCRETION OF THE FIELD ENGINEER. ADDITIONAL DEVICES, AS NEEDED, SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RETAIN SEDIMENTS ONSTRUCTION ENTRANGE.
AND OTHER POLLUTANTS ON SITE. _GRAVEL BAG DETAL G it 0
5. DEsu oPERAGL 1 AND APRIL 15 OF THE FOLLOWING
YEAR WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
DEVICES ARE AS NEEDED, AS THE PROJECT PROGRESSES.
THE DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF THE THE FIELD ENGINEER.
10, EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO ELIMINATE OF NON.STORM THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIVES PEARL AVENUE
11, ERODED SEDIMENTS AND OTHER POLLUTANTS MUST BE RETAINED ON-SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE "
VIA SHEET FLOW, SWALES, AREA DRAINS, NATURAL DRAINAGE COURSES, OR WIND.
12. STOCKPILES OF SmusT TRANSPORTED i
FROM THE SITE BY THE FORCES OR WIND OR WATER (
L
13, FUELS, OLS, SOLVENTS, AND OTHER B STORED NoT
CONTAMINATE THE SOILS WATERS, ALL THE BE HE E =3
iNA SPILLS MAY NOT BE WASHED
Do { |

PLACE GRAVEL BAGS AND

£ W WD Sereen (0D

WEATHER. SPILLS MUST|
INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

THE PUBLIC WAY OR.
SEMADE TO RETAN GONCRETE WASTES ON-SITE UNTIL THEY AN BE DISPOSED OF AS A SOLID WASTE

T e

16, DEVELOPERSICONTRAGTORS ARE RESPONSILE T0 NSPECT AL EROSION CONTROL DEVIGES AND BUP'S ATE WNSTALLED D
THERE IS A AFTER.
ACTUAL PRECIPITATION. SEMANTARIED AT THE
e BULDNG OFFICAL (COPIES OF THE SELF NSPECTION
.

PROJECT SITE AT ALL

CHECKLIST AND INSPECTION LOGS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUES
/
[l
4
1
[l
4

£ 70 PREVENT

s sou
CONTAMINATION OF RAINWATER AND DISPERSAL BY WIND.

. WAY NOT BE THE SITE BY VEHICLE TRAFFIC. THE CONSTRUCTION
70 INHEBIT THE PUBLIC WAY.

ACCIDENTAL BE SWEPT AND MAY NOT

o BE STABILIZED SO AS TO INHIBIT EROSION BY WIND
AND WATER. -

19. HOME OWNER CLEAN ALL DEBRIS s

20, ADDITIONAL BMPS WILL INSPECTORS A '

/

BMP FACTS SHEET

W01 ATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE
A WATERIAL STORAGE AREA WTH SECONDARY CONTANNENT AND/OR WEATHER PROTECTION. NOTE THE
VANTENANGE PRACTICES N3 SCHEDLLE PROPOSED. FOR THS AREA

VW2 WATERIAL USE
HAZARDOUS ATERIALS, FERTIUZERS, PESTICDES, PLASTERS, SOLVENTS, PAINTS. AD OTHER CONPOUNDS UUST
BE PROPERLY HANDLED N ORDER T0 REDUCE THE RISK_ OF POLLUTION OR CONTANINATION. TRAINING AND
INFORUATION oN PROCEDURES #08 ToE PROPER USE OF ALL NATERIALS MUST BE AVALABLE 10 THE
EMPLOYEES THAT APPLY SUCH NATES
VM4 SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL
IDENTIY SPILLPREVENTION AND CONTROL WEASURES. THAT WLL B TAKEN FOF ALL PROPOSED MATERIALS.
E METHODS, BY WHICH ACCIDENTAL SPILLS WLL BE CLEANED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF.

PLAGE GRAVEL BAGS AD.
FENGE W Wi SCReeN CEcD

VWMS SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
PROVDE DESIGNATED VASTE COLLEGTION AEAS AND CONTANERS, ARRANCE FOR FECULAR DISPOSAL PROWDE
COVERED WTH SECONDARY CONTANMENT CONTAINERS ARE REQUIRED TO PROTECT WASTE FROM RAN
70 PREVENT WATER POLLUTION AND FREVENT WIND DSPERSAL
VMG HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

HAZARDOUS NATERIALS NUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. IDENTIFY
ISPOSAL AND ANY SPECIAL HANDLING CONTRACTS THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE.

o7 PLACE GRAVEL BAGS AND
FONCE WTH WD SCREEN

{0POSED NETHODS OF DI
W7 CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT
PREVENT OR REDUCE THE DISCHARGE OR POLLUTANTS TO STORM WATER FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL AND HIGHLY
ACIDIC OR_ALKALINE SOLS BY CONDUCTING PRE~CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS, INSPECTING EXCAVATIONS il
REGULARLY, AND REMEDIATING CONTAMINATED SO PROMPTLY.
W8 CONCRETE WASTE
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WINDOWS & DOORS:

AUmomEED DEALER pRODUCTS USTEDOEL oW

SUPPLER: ASSOCATED BULOING SUPPL

SODAESS, ' STOME MILL DESION GENTER 2915 RED HILL AVE SUTE 104, COSTA NESA,CA
75

CoumacT_JoE vounan

POV labriaais

Fa

Bl Dobunasessoca

wes it ASEOCATESBULDNGSUPPLY COM

MULTISLIDE DOORS & STOREFRONT

HAMUFACTURER. WESTERN OO SveTEns
5004 SToRerronT Srrens

A0DRESS: 215 25TH ST PHOENI. A2 85040

POt 77268 1300

e W IVESTERNWINDOWSYSTENS. COM

WOOD SHINGLE SIDING:
MANUFACTURER. (780)

SIZE. 19 RE-BUTTED & RE-JONED PERFECTION SHIGLES (100% EDGE GRAI, 100% CLEAR) S 12

TREATMENT: PRESTANED W1, GABOT BLEACHING OL (VERIFY W/ ONNER)
APPLGATION PER DETANL SAD-, N0 EDGE BOARDS, MTERED SAWTOOTH CORNERS 16" SHNGLES.
BOARD & BATTEN
PRODLCT: WO0D MOX
COLOR: COLOR AS SEL.(ARCH.TO APV,

WOOD FASCIA & TRIM;
MFGR: WINDSORONE
COLOR: PAINTED WHITE (VERIFY W/ ONNER)
APPLICATION: ARCHTO APPY. PROFILES

EXTERIOR STONE VENEER
THICKNESS: 115" NOMNAL
WEIGHT:LESS THAN 15855

ROOFING (METAL):

PRODUCT: STANOING SEAM ZNC ROOFING, C8-150
COLOR:NATURAL ZIC

N0 TRANSVERSE SEAVS) REF DL 15

ROOFING (WOOD):
PRODUCT: WOOD SHINGLE - FIRE TREATED
MFGR: FSRTREATUENT, INC. WM FIRESWARTROOFING COM
COLOR:  NATURAL

APPUGATION GL0SED VALLEY W, MITERED HP GUTS, 16 GAUGE COPPER FLASHING,
STAGGERED COURSING (REF. OTL A

CODE:  CLASS A ASSENLY (CC# ESR1410)
weiGHT: A
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MATERIAL METAL - ALUM PAINTED KYNAR
SHAPE: HALF ROUND (5) (VERIFY W ARCH)
GARAGE DOORS:

s
WATERPROOF DECK MEMBRANE:
FLASHING & WEATHERSTRIPPING:

WERTHERSTRIPRING APPLICATIONS. VERIFY Wi ARGHITEGT ANY UNCONVERTIORAL ENVELGPE

NOTE: FENESTRATIONS MUST HAVE TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
LABELS.
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ROOF. R22R30

(REF. T-24 REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION)

NOTE: PROVIDE BID FOR INSULATION OF ENTIRE HOME

FIRE-BLOCKING & DRAFT-STOP NOTE

EIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS

DT UERCA D O ZONTAL A AL AN EFFECTI BARRER S MEEN FLOORS ETWEEN A

737 STORY AND A RODF OR ATTIC SPACE, AND SHALL SUBDIVIDE ATTIC SPACES, CON

8D ELOGK CELING ASSEMBLIES. THE NTEGRITY OF ALL I BLOCKS AND ORAFT STORS SHALL BE

VANTANED.

FIRE BLOCKS.

FIRE BLOCK CONSTRUCTION. FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF 2 INCHES NOVINAL LUWGER FIRE BLOGKS 1AY

ALS0B2G SO GCARD, CEMENT FGER B0AD GATIS O BLANKETS O MINEAAL O LS o, Ot
THER AFPROVED NATERIALS INSTALLED N SUCH A MARNER AS 10 BE SECURELY RETAINED N PLACE. LOOSE:

L NEUATON VATERAL SUALL N 52 USED

WALLS HAVING PARALLEL OR STAGGERED STUDS FOR SOLND-TRANSMISSION CONTROL SHALL HAVE FIRE
OGRS O BATTS OR BLANKETS GF HINERAL OR GLASS FIBER O OTHER APPROVED PLEXBLE NATERIALS

DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION.

FLOOR.CEILING ASSEMBLIES.

armis

DRAFT STOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED I THE ATTICS, KANSARDS, OVERHANGS, FALSE FRONTS SET OUT FROM
WALLS AN SIMILAR CONGEALED SPAGES OF THIS BUILDING, SUCH DRAFT STOPS SHALL GE ABOVE AND INLINE
WHTH THE WALLS SEFARATING INOIVIDUAL OWELLING UNITS FROM EACH OTHER ANG FROM OTHER USES,

DRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN J-INCH GYPSUM BOARD, 38HNCH WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL 31 NGH TYPE 24 PARTICLEBGARD OR OTHER APPROVED UATERIALS ADEGUATELY SUPPORTED.

CONSTRUGTED AS REGUIRED FOR THE PARTITIONS.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"

o

Lo—-m—-qy

FOUNDATION NOTES:

AL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS
ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO COMMENCING OF

1-ALLBEATING 8 SHEAT.WALLS ARE T0 BE SEQURED Wi 537
o

WALL LOCATIONS
FOR ALL INTERIOR NON-SHEAR WALLS USE SIMPSON 0.145'
DIAVETERc &' LONG PDP PODER ACTUATED ANCHORS @ 24

C. (ESR #2135 OR EQUAL)
wsrm ALL SMPSON (OR APPROVED EQUAL) FOUNDATION

E PER MANUFAGTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

DEEPEN FOOTING WHERE NEGESSARY 10 PHOVIDE ANCHOR
EMBEOMENT AT HOLDOWN LOCATIONS.
ALL WO0D BEARING OV CONGETE OF ASONRY sHALL B
PRESSURE TREATED DOUG FIR OR REDWOOD WITH SODIUM
BORATE (580 OR DIS0D UM G TABORATE TETRAINORATE
(00

WRTER AEQUIRED BY LOGAL BULDING DEPARTMENT ALL ANGHOR
BOLTS AND HOLDOWN BOLTS TO BE SET IN PLAGE PRIOR TO GITY
FOUNDATION INSPEGTION

SOIL INFORMATION:

1. FOUNDATION SIZES, DEPTHS, AND REINFORCEMENT AR
IMENDED WITHIN THE OWNER/DEVELOPER!
SOILS ENGINEERS REPORT. SOLS ENGINEER TO PROVIDE
FOUNDATION NSPEGTOR AS OUTLINED N ATEST SO

oz
§

EVELOPER AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO

REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSISTANT WITH ANY UPDATED
SOIL REPORTS ESIFME IS TO BE SUPPLIED WITH ALL
UPDATED REPORTS.

T 15" WIDE x 26" DEEP FTG.
1 W/2:#5 TOP & BOTTOM CONT.

GrADE sew e U
RRRTIEC o A wAnOT AN AS REQURED
SR RS BN R e

GG 4.505.2.1 WITH 2 INCH THICK LAYER OF SAND OVER A 15
MIL VAPOR BARRIER COMPLIANT WITH ASTMI E 1745 OVER A
4INCH THICK BASE OF 1/2-NGH OR LARGER GLEAN

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN GONGRETE
INSTITUTE, ACI 302.0R.06)

ANCHOR BOLT LEGEND

ABI3 - 55" DIA X 12" ANCHOR BOLTS AT 48" 0.C.
‘AB40 - 56" DIA X 12° ANCHOR BOLTS AT 40" O.C.
‘AB32 : 56" DIA X 12° ANCHOR BOLTS AT 32" O.C.
‘AB24 - 56" DIA X 12° ANCHOR BOLTS AT 24" O.C.
AB16 ©5"DIA. X 12" ANCHOR BOLTS AT 16" O.C.
ABS 55" DIA. X 12" ANGHOR BOLTS AT & 0.C,

248 :(2)58 DIAX 12" ANCHOR BOLTS.
348 £(3) 558" DIA x 12" ANGHOR BOLTS.

244 :PROVIDE ATOTALOF 244 AT TOP AND2 #4 AT
1OM OF FOOTING, 3 PAST P
344 : PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 3 #4 AT TOP. AND 384 AT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING, 3 PAST POST:

HIT4 - (1) SMPSON HTT4 PER POST.

HITS ' (1) SMPSON HTTS PER POST.
HDU2 (1) SMPSON HDU2 SDS2 5 PER POST.

HOUI4 - (1) SMPSON HDU14-5D2 5 PER POST

uaTSUAE:
5 TH SLAB WS BARS @ 12°0)
© T0P & BOTTON, OVER'S WASTE SLAE. ovzﬁ WATER
PROOFING MEMBRANE, OVER 3 WASTE SLAE
OVER 314" GRAVEL.

HARDY FRAME SCHEDULE

“5ELD VERIFY ALLHFX HEIGHTS, SPECIAL ORDER HEIGHT A5
FEQU!

ALCHPYS DN SLAB MUST BE INSTALLED ON DRY PACK.
(NOTWOOD Sl PLATE)

cusTom
HEX# | HFXSIZE GusToM! nores

/A | Hexene s Hs,

A [ vex o s

'PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE

orer PACS ONPOSTS UNO
BOTTOM OF P/ BOTTOM OF FOOTING.
RN FOOTING HENFRGNG GONTINUOUS THROUGH PADS

PAD 3| PAD SIZE AND REINFORCING

20" SQ. x 18" DEEP CONCRETE PAD
Wi(3) 4 EACHWAY, @ BOTTOM

2550 ¢ ¥ DEEP CONCRETE PAD
1105 EACH WAY. O
RECT y 4 OECE CONCRETE D

6 25 EACH WAY. @ BOTTOM
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